The Group changed its presentation for payroll-related costs directly attributable to construction projects. Such
payroll-related costs, which were previously classified under “administrative expenses” and “selling and distribution
expenses”, are now classified under “cost of sales” on the income statement. This change is intended to provide
a more accurate reflection of the Group’s projects’ gross margin and does not impact the total profit.

	 Direct operating expenses of leasehold properties

The Group changed its presentation for direct operating expenses from leasehold properties. Such direct operating
expenses, which were previously classified under “administrative expenses” and are now classified under “cost
of sales” on the income statement. This change is intended to provide a more accurate reflection of the Group’s
gross margin and does not impact the total profit.

The above changes described were applied retrospectively and their effects on the Group’s consolidated statement
of comprehensive income for the financial year ended 31 March 2019 are as follows:

Consolidated Statement of
 Comprehensive Income for the financial year

ended 31 March 2019
As previously

reported
(Increase)/

decrease As restated
 $’000 $’000 $’000

		  Cost of sales		  (173,643)	 (13,241)	 (186,884)
		  Expenses
			   -	 Selling and distribution 		  (4,744)	 1,570	 (3,174)
			   -	 Administrative		  (26,771)	 11,671	 (15,100)
		  Total profit		  30,578	 -	 30,578

Boustead Projects Limited Annual Report 2020102

Notes to the
Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

2.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

2.2	 Revenue recognition

(a)	 Revenue from Design & Build contracts

The Group enters into contracts with customers to design and build industrial buildings and facilities. Revenue is
recognised when the control over the industrial buildings and facilities has been transferred to the customer.
At contract inception, the Group assesses whether the Group transfers control of the industrial buildings and
facilities over time or at a point in time by determining if (a) its performance does not create an asset with an